
STAFF REPORT FOR CALENDAR ITEM NO.:  10 
FOR THE MEETING OF:  March 10, 2011 
 

TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
 
Authorize the Executive Director to execute an agreement for Financial Consulting Services with 
Nancy Whelan Consulting (NWC) for an amount not-to-exceed $4,284,920 for a period of five 
years, with the option to extend for up to three additional years. 
 
EXPLANATION: 
 
The TJPA sought proposals from firms with expertise in grant administration, capital financial 
analysis, and financial monitoring and reporting.   The TJPA’s objective in contracting for these 
services is to ensure receipt of sufficient funds to design, build and operate the Program 
elements, to manage those funds through appropriate budgeting, and to identify revenue streams 
necessary to complete design and construction and commence operations of the Transbay Transit 
Center and Downtown Extension.  The TJPA looks to the Financial Consulting Team to be 
responsible for supporting staff and the program control functions of other TJPA consultants to 
help ensure that all elements of the Program are completed and delivered on time and within 
budget.   
 
The TJPA issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for Financial Consulting Services on December 
28, 2010.  On January 21, the TJPA received two proposals in response to the RFP.  A Selection 
Committee reviewed the proposals for technical merit.  Based on the committee’s scores of the 
written proposals, the TJPA has negotiated an agreement with the highest-ranked firm, Nancy 
Whelan Consulting.  The Selection Committee Report is attached.     
 
The TJPA previously issued an RFP for financial consulting services in 2006.  Nancy Whelan 
Consulting’s proposal ranked highest and the TJPA Board awarded a three-year, $1.8 million 
contract to NWC on October 27, 2006.  On March 12, 2009, the TJPA Board approved 
exercising the option to extend the contract for two years and increase the compensation by the 
option price of $1,602,812.  There is currently $134,044 remaining on this contract.  The new 
contract would go into effect once the current contract budget is fully spent.   
 
Staff is recommending this new contract for the provision of financial consulting services to help 
meet the significant on-going needs in this area. The visibility of the project, along with the 
intense interest from local, state, and federal funding agencies in the success of the project, and 
the need to expand the search for local, state, and federal funding into new arenas call for a 
robust financial consulting program that is best met by this firm, who has worked tirelessly on 
the project since 2001.  The Nancy Whelan Consulting proposal covers a broad range of 
expertise that uniquely positions them to assist the TJPA to ensure the continued success of the 
program as well as meet the challenges and opportunities that may be faced as the project 
progresses. 
   



Based on the Selection Committee’s recommendation, staff negotiated a contract with Nancy 
Whelan Consulting and the firm has signed the contract.  The contract is for a maximum of 
$4,284,920 and for a term not to exceed five years, with an option to extend the term for an 
additional three years by mutual agreement of the parties. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Authorize the Executive Director to execute a Professional Services Agreement for Financial 
Consulting Services with Nancy Whelan Consulting, for five years, with an option to extend the 
term for an additional three years, at a cost not to exceed $4,284,920. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Resolution 
2. Selection Committee Report 
3. Agreement 

 



TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
Resolution No. _____________ 

 
   

WHEREAS, On December 28, 2010, the Transbay Joint Powers Authority (TJPA) issued 
a Request for Proposals (RFP) for a consultant to provide Financial Consulting Services; and 

 
WHEREAS, On January 21, 2011, the TJPA received two proposals in response to the 

RFP, and a Selection Committee evaluated these proposals for technical merit; and 
 
WHEREAS, The Selection Committee found the proposal submitted by Nancy Whelan 

Consulting to be the most responsive to the RFP and that the proposer is well qualified to 
perform the scope of services in a cost-effective manner; and  

 
WHEREAS, The visibility of the project, along with the intense interest from local, state, 

and federal funding agencies in the success of the project, and the need to expand the search for 
local, state, and federal funding into new arenas call for a robust financial consulting program 
that is best met by this firm; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Nancy Whelan Consulting proposal covers a broad range of expertise 

that uniquely positions them to assist the TJPA to ensure the continued success of the program as 
well as meet the challenges and opportunities that may be faced as the project progresses; and  

 
WHEREAS, TJPA staff has negotiated an agreement with Nancy Whelan Consulting for 

a term of five years, with an option to extend the term for an additional three years, at a cost not 
to exceed $4,284,920; now, therefore, be it 

 
RESOLVED, That the TJPA Board of Directors authorizes the Executive Director to 

execute an agreement for Financial Consulting Services with Nancy Whelan Consulting, in the 
amount of $4,284,920 for a period of five years, with the option to extend the term for an 
additional three years. 
 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Transbay Joint Powers 
Authority Board of Directors at its meeting of March 10, 2011. 
 
 
                                        ____________________________________ 
                                          Secretary, Transbay Joint Powers Authority 



 
 

Financial Consulting Services 
Selection Committee Report 

January 2011 
 
Executive Summary and Recommendation 
In response to Request for Proposals No. 10-08 for Financial Consulting Services Including 
Program Grant Administration, Budgeting, and Financial Management services, issued on 
Tuesday, December 28, 2010, the TJPA received two proposals on Friday, January 21, 2011.  A 
selection committee convened on Monday, January 24, 2011 to evaluate and score the proposals.   
 
Based on the criteria outlined in the RFP, the selection committee recommends that the Transbay 
Joint Powers Authority (TJPA) negotiate a professional services agreement with Nancy Whelan 
Consulting (NWC) to provide Financial Consulting Services for a five year term, with the 
option to extend the term by up to three years.   
 
Background 
The TJPA is seeking the services of a qualified firm to provide expertise in grant administration, 
capital financial analysis, and financial monitoring and reporting.  The TJPA’s objective in 
contracting for these services is to ensure receipt of sufficient funds to design, build and operate 
the Program elements, to manage those funds through appropriate budgeting, and to identify 
revenue streams necessary to complete design, construction and commence operations of the 
Transbay Transit Center and Downtown Extension.  The TJPA looks to the Financial Consulting 
Team to be responsible for supporting staff and the program control functions of other TJPA 
consultants to help ensure that all elements of the Program are completed and delivered on time 
and within budget.   
  
Schedule 

1) RFP advertised/posted December 28, 2010 
2) Deadline for Submission of Questions January 12, 2011 
3) Answers to Written Questions Posted January 18, 2011 
4) Receipt of proposals January 21, 2011 
5) Selection committee evaluation meeting January 24, 2011 

 
Selection Committee Members 

Sara Gigliotti, TJPA Contracts Compliance Manager & Finance Coordinator 
Nila Gonzales, TJPA Chief of Staff 
Robert Beck, TJPA Senior Program Manager 
Jim Coughlin, TJPA/PMPC Program Controls Manager 
 
 
 



 
Financial Consultant Selection Committee Report  2  

RFP Outreach 
An announcement of the RFP appeared in the San Francisco Examiner; a copy of the 
announcement is Attachment A.  On the same day, the TJPA posted the RFP on its website for 
the public to view and print and sent announcement of its availability to all interested parties who 
have signed up for TJPA updates/contracting opportunity notifications.  In total, the 
announcement was sent to 11 contacts requesting information on financial consulting contracts 
and 232 contacts who have signed up on the TJPA website for notice of all TJPA professional 
services contracts. 
 
The TJPA received two proposals on or before the RFP submission date, from: 
 

 Capital Partnerships Inc. 
 Nancy Whelan Consulting 

 
Selection Committee Evaluation 
The selection committee met on Monday, January 24, 2011 to review the written proposal and 
evaluate strengths and weaknesses using the criteria listed in the RFP.  Following the discussion, 
each committee member individually filled out scoring sheets (Attachment B).  Based on the 
results, the selection committee elected not to conduct interviews. Scores are shown in 
Attachment C. 
 
The committee recommends that the TJPA negotiate an agreement with NWC to provide 
Financial Consulting Services Including Program Administration, Budgeting, and Financial 
Management Services for the TJPA. 
 
 
*************** 
All proposals submitted in response to this RFP are available for review at TJPA offices.  
Proposals will be retained for two years, except for the selected consultant’s proposal which will 
be maintained on permanent record. 
 
Attachments 
Attachment A, RFP Announcement 
Attachment B, Scoring Sheets 
Attachment C, Scores 
 
Reference 
Request for Proposals No. 10-08 for Financial Consulting Services Including Program 
Administration, Budgeting, and Financial Management Services issued by the Transbay Joint 
Powers Authority on December 28, 2010.



Attachment A 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

 
The Transbay Joint Powers Authority (TJPA) is issuing a Request for Proposals (RFP) for 
FINANCIAL CONSULTING SERVICES (Services) for the Transbay Transit Center Program 
from firms or individuals with expertise in grant administration, capital financial analysis, and 
financial monitoring and reporting. 
 
The TJPA may select one Respondent for a contract for a period not to exceed five (5) years, 
with an option to extend the term by a total of (3) three years by mutual agreement of the 
parties. 
 
Proposal packages must be received by the TJPA no later than 2:00 p.m. on Friday, January 21, 
2011, at the address below.  Late proposal packages will not be considered. 
 
 Transbay Joint Powers Authority 
 201 Mission Street, Suite 2100 
 San Francisco, CA 94105 
 
Prospective Respondents may obtain copies of this RFP, including required forms, by visiting the 
TJPA’s website:  http://www.transbaycenter.org > TJPA > Doing Business with the TJPA > 
Current Contract Opportunities or by contacting the TJPA, 201 Mission Street, Suite 2100, San 
Francisco, CA 94105, (415) 597-4620, email:  RFP_Financial@transbaycenter.org. 
  



 

Attachment B 
 

EVALUATION SCORE SHEET 
Financial Consulting Services RFP 

 

 
Name of Respondent:  

Name of Panelist:   

Signature of Panelist:  

Criteria Value Reviewer Comment 

Qualifications and Experience of Respondent Firm 
(60 point maximum) 
 
The Consultant should be skilled in imposing cost control discipline 
during the design and construction of large capital projects.  The firm 
must demonstrate the following experience: 
 Knowledge of and experience with local, state and federal 

funding programs and processes. 
 Experience over the last five years in the financial management 

of large capital projects. 
 Extensive working knowledge and experience with TIFIA and 

other financial strategies, including bonding, sale-leaseback, 
lease-leaseback, especially in the transportation industry. 

 

  

Qualifications and Experience of Lead Project Manager 
(90 point maximum) 
 
The Consultant’s Lead Analyst/Project Manager should have: 

 A minimum of five years experience in management positions 
with public transportation agencies. 

 A minimum of ten years hands-on experience managing 
federal and state transportation grant programs. 

 In depth knowledge and experience with federal, state, 
regional, and local funding programs and processes. 

 Established credibility with transportation funding agencies. 
 At least ten years experience in financial planning and 

management of large and complex capital projects. 
 Understanding of and experience with debt financing, 

including TIFIA. 
 Excellent oral and written communication skills. 

 

  

Program Understanding and Approach 
(50 points maximum) 
 
 

  

Fee Proposal 
(20 points maximum) 
 
 
 

  

 
       Total  _______   

(220 maximum total score possible) 



 

Attachment C 
 

Evaluation Scores (220 points max) 
 

Firm Panelist A Panelist B Panelist C Panelist D Total Score
Capital Partnerships Inc. 120 20 120 150 410 
Nancy Whelan Consulting 215 215 195 205 830 

 
 

 


















































































	Item10_Financial Services Staff Rpt-Reso
	Item10_Financial Services Selection Comm Rpt
	Item10_NWC 10-08-FIN Agreement

